
Page 1 of 2  

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

GRANT CONTRACT ESG-24-09 
BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, 

TENNESSEE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, 
AND  

CITY OF KINGSPORT- COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

This Amendment is between the Tennessee Housing Development Agency (“THDA”) and City of 
Kingsport-Community Development (“Grantee”), collectively, the “Parties,” for the purpose of amending Grant 
Contract ESG-24-09 executed by the Parties effective July 1, 2024, which is for the provision of services to 
the homeless and those at risk of homelessness under the Emergency Solutions Grants Program (“ESG”). 

 
Whereas, the Term of said Grant Contract is set to expire June 30, 2025; and 

  
 Whereas, the Parties wish to extend the Term through December 31, 2025. 
 

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the Parties agree as to amend the Grant Contract as follows: 

 

1. Section B. is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
This Grant Contract shall be effective July 1, 2024 (“Effective Date”) and extend to 11:59 
P.M. CST on the End Date, which is December 31, 2025 (the “Term”).  The State shall have 
no obligation for goods or services provided by the Grantee outside of the Term. 
 

2. All references to the Term and/or End Date are hereby replaced with the amended terms set forth above. 

3. The other terms and provisions not amended herein remain in full force and effect. 
 
 
GRANTEE: 
 

CITY OF KINGSPORT- COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

BY: _______________________________________       ____________________ 
 PAUL W. MONTGOMERY           DATE    
ITS:     MAYOR  
 
ATTEST: 
 
BY: _______________________________________       ____________________ 
 ANGIE MARSHALL            DATE    
ITS:     DEPUTY CITY RECORDER 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
BY: _______________________________________       ____________________ 
 RODNEY ROWLETT, III           DATE    
ITS:     CITY ATTORNEY 

 
 

 
[THDA SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]  



Page 2 of 2  

[THDA SIGNATURE PAGE] 
 

 

 THDA: 

 

TENNESSEE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
 

 
 

BY: ________________________   _____________ 
  REBECCA CARTER     DATE    

ITS: DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES  
 

 
 
 
 
 


